Railroad right-of-way as now located and established, in Section 16, Township 143, Range 32, Hubbard County, containing 35.21 acres more or less.

Approved March 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 110-S. F. No. 517

An act relating to county welfare boards in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 264.01, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 473, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 264.01, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 473, Section 2, is amended to read as follows:
- "264.01. Board of poor commissioners, St. Louis County. Subdivision 1. In counties having a population of over 75,000, and an area of over 5;000 square miles, the county welfare board shall consist of five members.
- Three members shall be appointed by the board Subd. 2. of county commissioners of such county, with the approval of the judges of the district court of the judicial district in which such county is located. The successor to the member whose term expires on the first Monday in January, 1944, shall be appointed for a term of six years. The term of the member whose term would otherwise expire on the first Monday of January, 1945, shall be extended until the first Monday in January, 1946, at which time his successor shall be appointed for a period of six years. The term of the member whose term would otherwise expire on the first Monday in January, 1946, shall be extended to the first Monday of January, 1948, at which time his successor shall be appointed for a term of six years. Thereafter members shall be appointed for a term of six years beginning on the first Monday in January of each even numbered year and vacancies shall be filled by like appointment for the unexpired terms.
- Subd. 3. At the first regular meeting of the board of county commissioners in May, 1945, the board of county commissioners shall select from among its own members two additional members of the county welfare board, who shall serve

until the first meeting in January, 1946, at which meeting the board of county commissioners shall select from among its own members two members of the county welfare board, one to serve for a term of one year and one to serve for a term of two years. Annually thereafter at the first meeting in January in each year, the board of county commissioners shall elect from its own members a member of the county welfare board to serve for a term of two years. The members of the county welfare board named in this subdivision must during their period of service on the county welfare board also be members of the board of county commissioners.

Subd. 4. Annually on the first Monday in January, the board shall elect from its number a chairman, and vice-chairman to serve for one year, and until their successors qualify. It shall make rules for the government of its proceedings, and fixing the time for holding its meetings, and may amend the same at any time; provided, however, that all of its meetings shall be public. The members, except the members who are also members of the board of county commissioners, shall receive \$10 per day but not to exceed \$250 in any one year, and each shall be repaid out of the county welfare fund for his necessary expenses, a verified and itemized statement of which shall be filed with and approved by the board. It shall be provided with a suitable office, the expenses whereof shall be paid out of the county welfare fund."

Approved March 15, 1945.

CHAPTER 111-S. F. No. 530

An act amending Laws 1907, Chapter 139, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1913, Chapter 293, as amended by Laws 1915, Chapter 135, as amended by Laws 1917, Chapter 472, as amended by Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 327, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 420, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 338, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 362, as amended by Extra Session Laws 1937, Chapter 27, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 321, relating to clerk hire in the county treasurer's office.